[image: image1.wmf] 

 

 

 

 


U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

WASHINGTON, DC  20410-8000
ASSISTANT SECRETARY FOR HOUSING-

FEDERAL HOUSING COMMISSIONER

1
7

December 1, 2005

MORTGAGEE LETTER 2005-46

TO:

  
ALL APPROVED MORTGAGEES

ATTENTION : 
Single Family Servicing Managers

SUBJECT:

Special Authority for Use of Partial Claims and Loan Modifications to Assist Victims of Hurricanes Katrina, Rita and Wilma in Presidentially-Declared Major Disaster Areas in Alabama, Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi and Texas

Destruction and flooding caused by Hurricanes Katrina, Rita and Wilma have greatly affected portions of Alabama, Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi and Texas.  This Mortgagee Letter provides special authority for use of Partial Claims and Loan Modifications to assist borrowers in the areas declared eligible for individual assistance by FEMA who are unable to maintain mortgage obligations due to hurricane related property damage, curtailment of income or increased living expenses.  Please refer to http://www.fema.gov/news/disasters.fema for a listing of eligible counties.

Under HUD’s loss mitigation program, a mortgagee may advance funds on behalf of a borrower in an amount necessary to reinstate a defaulted loan (not to exceed the equivalent of 12 months worth of principal, interest, taxes, and insurance (PITI)) and file a partial claim for the amount of the advance in accordance with the procedures outlined in Mortgagee Letter 2003-19, dated November 20, 2003.  Due to the unusual circumstances relating to Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma, many FHA-insured borrowers may need earlier access to assistance than is routinely provided under HUD’s existing Loss Mitigation Program.  Therefore, the Department is authorizing use of a special form of partial claim, which shall be called the FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative, that will provide more immediate relief to FHA insured borrowers who are temporarily unable to support their mortgage obligations.  

Additionally, existing guidance from HUD’s Mortgagee Letters 2000-05 and 2003-19, prohibits the use of a partial claim and a loan modification in combination when used to address the same cause of default.  Subject to the special conditions noted below, mortgagees may now utilize a partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative and loan modification for the same mortgage to assist a borrower in curing a default whose cause is related to Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma.  

This special authority is available only for the 18-month period effective with the date of this mortgagee letter and is subject to the following requirements:

A.  Borrower Qualifications

· The FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative and the use of a loan modification following a partial claim may be offered to FHA insured borrowers who:

· Live or have full time employment in a county in Alabama, Florida, Louisiana, Mississippi or Texas that has been declared by FEMA to be eligible for individual assistance as a result of Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma;

· Do not currently have the ability to support their normal monthly mortgage obligation due to a verifiable loss of income or increase in living expenses or property damage to their principal residence attributable to Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma;

· Own a principal residence that is habitable or can be made habitable;

· Are committed to continuing to occupy the property as a primary residence; 

· Have missed at least four but not more than 12 mortgage payments on a FHA insured loan.

· Have not been referred to foreclosure.  Loans that were in foreclosure prior to the implementation of the 90-day disaster area foreclosure moratorium announced in ML 2005-33, should be carefully reviewed to determine if the cause of default has been substantially worsened by the hurricane as only borrowers who have experienced hurricane related losses are eligible for this option.  Loans that are in foreclosure now or are referred to foreclosure after the expiration of the moratorium must have the foreclosure action terminated prior to execution of the repayment agreement or modification.  

B.  FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative

The FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative option may be offered to borrowers who meet all of the requirements of Section A, are temporarily unable to make their mortgage payments and are expected to have the capacity to resume making full mortgage payments before 12 mortgage payments are due and unpaid.  Unlike the existing partial claim, a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative may include both the amount needed to cover mortgage obligations currently in default as well as mortgage obligations that will become due and payable (i.e., become “arrearages”) before the date the borrower is expected to be able to resume full monthly payments.  

As with all partial claims, the account must be in arrears a minimum of four installments.  The FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative will include, in addition to the initial four delinquent installments, only the amount necessary to meet the anticipated need (“arrearages”), not to exceed the equivalent of 12 months of PITI.  The mortgagee is requested to perform an escrow analysis prior to filing the claim to ensure that the payment that will be provided by HUD on behalf of the mortgagor represent as accurately as possible the escrow amounts required for taxes and insurance.

Subject to the requirements in this mortgagee letter, mortgagees shall follow the same requirements that were provided in Mortgagee Letters 2000-05 and 2003-19 for evaluation of eligibility, submission of the claim and executing the required security instruments to secure repayment of the funds paid by HUD on behalf of the borrower.  In the case of standard partial claims, mortgagees shall use the model forms provided in Mortgagee Letter 97-17.  In the case of advanced partial claims, mortgagees shall use the model forms provided in Attachment 1.  In either event, mortgagees must make any necessary modifications to the model forms to ensure that the note and mortgage provided to HUD are enforceable.  However there are some key differences in that the amount the mortgagee will be able to request in the FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative as it may include more than the number of installments past due at the time the claim is submitted.  In addition, the mortgagor need not immediately resume making regular mortgage payments.  

Example 1:  The mortgagee makes contact with an affected borrower from the disaster area and is convinced that the borrower wants to return and rebuild, and that property hazard insurance or other funds will be available for the re-construction.  The borrower is living in rental housing and cannot make mortgage payments; repairs or re-construction may not start for a number of months, and the borrower may not be able to return to their affected property until some time next summer, but there is good reason to believe that the borrower could return to the property and begin making mortgage payments by September 2006. Assuming that this borrower missed their first mortgage payment in September 2005, they will be eligible for the FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative after December 2, 2005, when four payments are due and unpaid. If, by the end of December 2005, the mortgagee and borrower have completed the process, then the mortgagee should apply to HUD for a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative equal to 12 months PITI. 

At that time, the mortgagee will apply three payments to the mortgage arrears, so that at the end of January 2006 the mortgage will remain in default (due for the December and January payments).  The balance of the FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative funds will be held in a special custodial account from which the mortgagee will release and apply one payment to the mortgage account each following month, starting in February 2006, and on the second day of each month.  (Additional guidance regarding establishing this custodial account is provided in Attachment 2.)  

If the borrower advises the mortgagee that he will return to the property on September 1, 2006, and also confirms that he will make his September 2006 payment timely, the mortgage will still be two months in arrears, with a third payment due-and-payable.  The custodial account will have a balance of two months PITI on September 1, 2006.  If the borrower makes one month's mortgage payment on September 1, 2006, the mortgagee will apply the remaining two installments from the custodial account on September 2, 2006, bringing the account current.  The September installment and all future payments will be the responsibility of the borrower.

Requirements for use of this option:

· Mortgagees may offer more than one partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative to the same borrower, so long as the total amount advanced during the life of the loan does not 

exceed the equivalent of 12 months worth of PITI  However, mortgagees are cautioned, since a loan must be at least four months due and unpaid before a partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative can be utilized, the Department cannot honor either type of partial claim where the arrearage is less than four months.

· The property must be habitable or capable of being repaired.  The intent of this special authority is to allow borrowers to retain homeownership.  If the insured property has been damaged to the point that it cannot be reconstructed, or the borrower cannot or does not intend to begin reconstruction within 12 months of the date of this Mortgagee Letter, the mortgagee may not offer these special options. 

· The repayment terms for a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative are the same as those described in ML 2000-05; no interest may be charged on the partial claim amount and repayment is not required until the original (or any modified) balance of the first mortgage is paid in full either through amortization or early payoff.

· Mortgagees may not offer a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative within three years of a mortgage modification unless the modification preceded the hurricane and the cause of the new default is clearly hurricane related. 

C.  Use of Partial Claim Modification 

The Department recognizes that some borrowers may, even after returning to work full time, have a permanent reduction in income.  After the mortgagee has completed the application of all FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative funds and the borrower has advised that he or she is unable to resume making the full mortgage payments, it may become necessary for the mortgagee to consider a loan modification.  This may be due to the borrower not receiving the same level of income as before the disaster or perhaps a new complication has arisen, such as additional expenses stemming from the disaster.

Upon evaluation of the borrower’s financial status where he or she has met all the requirements of Section A and is determined to be financially capable of resuming making the monthly payments as modified, the mortgagee may utilize a loan modification following the use of either a partial claim or a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative.  As with all loan modifications, the mortgage must be in default.  However, for this special use, a loan modification may be completed following the use of either a partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative any time prior to the expiration of the 18-month authority under this mortgagee letter.  The one restriction is that all such loan modifications must produce a reduction in the monthly mortgage payment.

Example 2: Following Example 1, the affected borrower missed the first payment in September 2005, then returned to the property by September 1, 2006, and started making full mortgage payments at that time.  The mortgagee then applied all payments from the custodial account bringing the account current.  However, when the borrower returned to the affected property, repairs or re-construction of the home were not yet complete.  After making both the scheduled payments for September, October and November 2006, the contractor disappears after being paid $3,000 toward the next phase of work. The borrower finds another contractor, but then must make an advance payment to the new contractor and, therefore, the $3,000 loss means the borrower cannot make the December or January (2007) mortgage payments.  Granted that the borrower can resume full mortgage payments in February 2007, the mortgagee may, at that time, consider a mortgage modification.  The mortgage modification may capitalize the two months of arrears, and it may re-amortize the new unpaid balance over 30 years, if the combination of the two will create a monthly payment that is affordable to the affected borrower.  To be eligible for an incentive payment, the Department requires that this loan modification produce a reduction in the mortgagor’s payment.

Requirements for use of the combination partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative and loan modification option:

· All funds from the partial claim or FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative must have been applied to the account.

· The modification must reduce the borrower’s monthly mortgage payment and must not increase the total PITI.  Mortgagees must retain file document demonstrating the benefit of the modification to the borrower.

· Mortgagees must ensure that the FHA-insured mortgage remains in first lien position following any modification.  Actual costs to obtain and review title will be reimbursed through the claim up to $250.  

· The property must be habitable or capable of being repaired to be habitable.  The intent of this special authority is to allow borrowers to retain homeownership.  If the property securing the insured loan has been damaged to the point that it cannot be reconstructed, or the borrower cannot or does not intend to begin reconstruction within 12 months of the date of this mortgagee letter, the mortgagee may not offer these special options. 

· The repayment terms for a partial claim used in conjunction with a loan modification are the same as those described in ML 2000-05; no interest may be charged on the partial claim amount and repayment is not required until the original (or any modified) balance of the first mortgage is paid in full either through amortization or early payoff.

· The borrower may not be charged any additional costs for receiving this loss mitigation workout option, however, it is acceptable that legal costs and fees related to a canceled foreclosure action may be collected directly from the borrower or be capitalized in conjunction with a loan modification so long as the modified principal and interest (P&I) payment is less than the P&I payment due under the original mortgage terms.  Mortgagees are reminded that all such costs must reflect work actually completed to the date of the foreclosure cancellation and the attorney fees may not be in excess of the fees that HUD has identified as customary and reasonable for claim purposes.  Please refer to Mortgagee Letters 2001-19, issued August 24, 2001, and 2005-30, issued July 12, 2005 for guidance.

D.  Financial Analysis

The mortgagee must assess the borrower's financial situation as described in ML 2000-05, to determine if and when the borrower is expected to have sufficient income to resume full monthly mortgage payments before approving a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative or partial claim and loan modification.  In addition to the financial analysis requirements described in ML 2000-05, mortgagees should consider expenses related to alternative housing if the insured residence is not habitable, availability and timing of hazard insurance payments and other benefits, delays in returning to full employment and other financial impacts on surplus income that are attributable to Hurricanes Katrina, Rita or Wilma.  The financial analysis and documentation supporting the decision to provide partial claim relief must be maintained in the mortgagee’s claim review file.

E.  Claim Filing and Document Delivery

Mortgagees shall follow existing instructions for filing a partial claim and must file a claim for insurance benefits within 60 days of the date a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative or partial claim is executed by the borrower.  This will still be considered a claim type 33.  The incentive payment for the FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative is $500, the same as for a Partial Claim.

When the partial claim and loan modification will both be used, a mortgagee must file a separate claim for insurance benefits for both the partial claim and the loan modification and is entitled to receive incentive fees for each action.  Mortgagees must file a claim for incentive payment within 60 days of the execution date of the modification agreement.  It is not necessary to send a copy of the loan modification, however, it must be retained in the claim review file and made available to FHA upon request.  FHA will pay mortgagees a $750 incentive fee for each modification and will reimburse the actual cost of the title search and/or endorsement to the title policy not to exceed $250.  No other expenses may be included on the claim. 

When filing the claim the mortgagee must include in the “Mortgagee’s Comments” section of the claim form, 1) the type of claim - FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative or loan modification, 2) a brief description of the borrower’s entitlement to this special relief - i.e., property zip code or loss of employment in an affected disaster area, 3) reference to other claims on the same mortgage including the total of all partial claim advances to the borrower.  This information is especially important to have available in the claim review file for HUD.

While most county or parish recorders' offices in the affected areas have reopened, the Department does recognize that there may be some lengthy delays in receiving recorded documents from some recorders.  Mortgagees are asked to request extensions of time to forward the recorded Partial Claim documents whenever there is a delay.  All extensions will be approved and are necessary as this process provides for timely notification to HUD of all delays.

F. Remittance 

In the event a FHA Mortgage Assistance Initiative agreement is terminated by the mortgagee before all funds have been disbursed (abandonment, condemnation, death), the mortgagee must deliver any undisbursed amounts to HUD’s servicing contractor (see below) within five (5) business days of the termination.  

Upon payoff or termination of the first mortgage the mortgagee is requested to ensure that amounts due under partial claim are received and remitted to HUD.  All funds collected by the mortgagee including voluntary payments received from the borrower, must be delivered to HUD’s servicing contractor (see below) within 24 hours from the time of receipt by the mortgagee.  

U.S. Department of HUD

c/o Morris Griffin Corp./First Madison Services, Inc.

4111 South Darlington, Suite 300

Tulsa, OK 74135

Phone:  800-967-3050

Alternate phone:  918-879-6921

Fax:  918-270-4213

email address:  rtortorici@mgc-fms.com
Please note that additional provisions described in ML 2000-05 and 2003-19 related to Repayment Terms, Option Failure and Disclosures apply also to these special loss mitigation options.

HUD’s Office of Inspector General has asked that we remind the industry of the availability the HUD/OIG Hotline.  Immediately report any suspicious activity relating to Waste, Fraud, and Abuse to HUD/OIG Hotline at 1-800-347-3735 or Email to hotline@hudoig.gov."

Any questions regarding this Mortgagee Letter may be directed to HUD's National Servicing Center (NSC) at 888-297-8685 or hsg-lossmit@hud.gov.






___________________________







Brian D. Montgomery







Assistant Secretary for Housing-






                Federal Housing Commissioner

www.hud.gov                espanol.hud.gov

